
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

7.30 pm 
Wednesday 

24 June 2015 
Committee Room 3B - 

Town Hall 

 
Members 6: Quorum 3 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative  
( 2) 

Residents’  
( 1) 

East Havering Residents’ 
((1) 

Viddy Persaud (Chairman) 
Frederick Thompson 
 

Julie Wilkes (Vice-Chair) 
 

Clarence Barrett 

   

UKIP 
(1) 

Independent 
Residents’ 

( 1) 

 

David Johnson Graham Williamson  

 
 

 
 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
James Goodwin 01708 432432 

james.goodwin@OneSource.co.uk 
 

Public Document Pack



Audit Committee, 24 June 2015 

 
 

 

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and 
walking around could distract from the business in hand. 



Audit Committee, 24 June 2015 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
  
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) – received. 

  
 

3 DISCLOSURE OF PECUNIARY INTERESTS  

 
 Members are invited to declare any pecuniary interest in any of the items on the 

agenda at this point of the meeting.  
  
Members may still disclose any pecuniary interest in any item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
  
 

4 MINUTES OF THE MEETING (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
 To approve as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 11 March 2015 and 

authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 
 

5 CLOSURE OF ACCOUNTS TIMETABLE 2014/15 (Pages 7 - 10) 

 
 Report attached. 

 
 

6 FRAUD PROGRESS REPORT 1 JANUARY TO 31 MARCH 2015 (Pages 11 - 26) 

 
 Report attached. 

 
 

7 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 5 JANUARY TO 2 APRIL 2015 (Pages 27 - 

42) 
 
 Report attached. 

 
 

8 PAYMENT TO CONTRACTORS (ROAD AND PAVEMENT DEFECTS) 2014/15 

(Pages 43 - 46) 
 
 Report attached. 

 
 



Audit Committee, 24 June 2015 

 
 

 

9 OUTSTANDING AUDIT RECOMMENDATIONS (Pages 47 - 56) 

 
 Report attached. 

 
 

10 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT (Pages 57 - 76) 

 
 Report attached. 

 
 

11 ANNUAL AUDIT REPORT (Pages 77 - 96) 

 
 Report attached. 

 
 

12 TRAINING PLAN FOR AUDIT COMMITTEE (Pages 97 - 102) 

 
 Report attached. 

 
 

13 FORWARD PLAN FOR THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 2015/16 (Pages 103 - 108) 

 
 Report attached. 

 
 

14 AUDIT PLAN 2015/16 (Pages 109 - 124) 

 
 Report attached. 

 
 

15 ANTI-FRAUD AND CORRUPTION STRATEGY  2015 (Pages 125 - 136) 

 
 Report attached 

. 
 

16 URGENT BUSINESS  

 
 To consider any other item in respect of which the Chairman is of the opinion, by 

reason of special circumstances which shall be specific in the minutes that the item 
should be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 



Audit Committee, 24 June 2015 

 
 

 

17 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  

 
 To consider whether the public should now be excluded from the remainder of the 

meeting on the grounds that it is likely that, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, if members of the public were present 
during those items there would be disclosure to them of exempt information within the 
meaning of paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972; and, if it 
is decided to exclude the public on those grounds, the Committee to resolve 
accordingly on the motion of the Chairman. 
  
 

18 ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT REPORT 2014/15  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Andrew Beesley 
Committee Administration 

Manager 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
Committee Room 3B - Town Hall 
11 March 2015 (7.30  - 9.15 pm) 

 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

 

Conservative Group 
 

Frederick Thompson (in the Chair), Viddy Persaud 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Julie Wilkes (Vice-Chair) 
 

East Havering 
Residents’ Group 
 

Clarence Barrett 

UKIP Group 
 

Philip Hyde 
 

Independent Residents 
Group 

Graham Williamson 

 
 
Through the Chairman, announcements were made regarding emergency evacuation 
arrangements and the decision making process followed by the Committee. 
 
 
27 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 2 December 2014 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

28 2013/2014  AUDIT REPORT OF GRANT CLAIMS AND RETURNS  
 
The Committee received an update on the position regarding the final version of 
the 2013/14 audit report of grant claims and returns and subsequent Action Plan 
for the 2014/15 process. There were only 2 grants which required audit certification 
in 2013/14. Both grants had now been certified with no amendment but the BEN01 
claim had been subject to a qualificati
[...]
here were no significant changes this year.  
Some minor changes had been made to the policies including the deletion of the 
policy on Carbon Reduction Commitment, as Havering was no longer required to 
participate in Phase 2 of the Government scheme. 
 
The other change on would which the Committee had questions was the policy to 
disclose a de-minimus for accruals being raised manually to £25,000. Officers had 
confirmed that this would reduce the number of transactions but not affect the 
bottom line. Page 4



Audit Committee, 11 March 2015 

 
 

 

 
PWC informed the Committee that officers would have to prove that the changes 
were not material to them. 
 
The Committee noted the report. 
 

37 CLOSURE OF ACCOUNTS TIMETABLE 2014/15  
 
Officers reported on progress in closing the accounts for 2014/15.  
 
PWC had presented their external audit plan for 2014/15. They advised that 
although it was not included in the plan they may need to consider Complex 
Supplier Arrangements as regulators had highlighted this as a priority. 
 
The Committee noted the report. 
 

38 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
The Committee resolved to excluded the public from the meeting during 
discussion of the following item on the grounds that if members of the public 
were present it was likely that, given the nature of the business to be 
transacted, that there would be disclosure to them of exempt information 
within the meaning of paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government 
Act 1972 which could reveal information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that 
information) and it was not in the public interest to publish this information.  

 
39 TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE - QUARTER 3 2014/15  

 
The Committee have received an update on the position of Treasury Management 
for the third quarter of 2014/15. The Committee have noted that the Council still 
have ample cash flow available but that this position wou
[...]
g the conclusion of the audit, no 
later than 30th September 2015. 

 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

1. Statement of Accounts 2014/15 
 
1.1. At the time of preparing the report the statement of accounts were nearing 

completion. A verbal update will be given to the Committee on the night. 
 
1.2. As previously reported to the Committee, there are no significant changes  

to the code of practice which affect the 2014/15 closedown. However, the 
following matters have required either a change in process or accounting 
policy in the year. 

 
a) Re-consolidation of Foundation and Voluntary aided schools. 
b) Mid-year re-launch of the latest version of One Oracle. 
c) First year of accounting for oneSource. 

 
These matters have been concluded successfully without significant delay to 
the timetable.  

 
1.3. In more recent weeks progress has been limited by technical problems with 

the report writing facility of One Oracle. This has served to delay the 
programme by approximately 10 days although the accounts are still 
expected to be delivered on time and in accordance with statutory 
deadlines. 

 
1.4. In accordance with the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2011, the 

completed accounts will need to be approved and signed by the Group 
Director of Communities and Resources no later than 30th June 2015. 
 

1.5 The draft accounts will then be subject to audit by the Council’s external          
auditors PricewaterhouseCoopers. Following the conclusion of the audit, the 

Page 8



 
 

 

accounts must be approved by the Audit Committee (on 24th September 
2015) and published no later than 30th September 2015. 

 
 
2. Early Closedown 2017/18 
 
2.1 In 2017/18 the statutory closedown period will be brought forward by one 

month (i.e. closure and production of the statement of accounts by 31st May 
and conclusion of the audit by 31st August). 

 
2.2 Officers are currently planning to introduce changes to the closedown 

timetable in 2015/16 in order to “dry 
[...]
Page 43

Agenda Item 8



Audit Committee, 24th June 2015 

 
 

 

Progress has been made towards the remaining two, however officers are seeking 
advice from procurement colleagues as to whether these additional checks are 
now required. 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
1. To note the contents of the report. 
 
2. To raise questions for management regarding recommendations. 

 
3. To sanction officers’ decision to cease trading with Miller Bros. Ltd. who are out 

of contract by the date specified in this report. 
 

 
REPORT DETAIL 

 
 

In January 2015 a final report was issued to management following the audit of 
Payments to Contractors (Road and Pavement Defects) 2014/15, in accordance 
with the 2014/15 Internal Audit Plan.  
 
As a result of the audit three high, four medium and three low priority 
recommendations were raised.  All recommendations were agreed by 
management at the time of issuing the final report.  
 
The management summary for this audit was presented to Audit Committee in 
March 2015 as part of the Internal Audit progress report.  Members requested 
an update regarding this report at the next meeting. 
 
The results are summarised below: 

 Nine recommendations had been completed at the time of the follow up 
(1, 2, 3, 4, 6, 7,8, 9 & 10); and 

 One recommendation was being progressed at the time of the audit visit 
(5). 

 
The follow up indicates that significant progress has been made in 
implementing recommendations and therefore addressing the majority of the 
risks identified by the original audit.  
 
It was management’s original recommendation to continue using Miller Bros. 
Ltd. as the service provider on the highways maintenance support contract until 
October 2016 to align with the other highways term maintenance contracts. 
During this period officers were to carry out an option appraisal on the most 
effective and efficient way to package all of the term maintenance contracts. 
 
Following advice from colleagues in procurement it wa
[...]
 to include clear 
instructions regarding permitted involvement in work which has a conflict of 
interest. 

P
age 55



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
24 June 2015  

 
 

Subject Heading: 
 

Annual Governance Statement   

CMT Lead 
 
 
Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Deborah Hindson  
Acting Managing Director oneSource 
 
Gillian Clelland 
Interim Director of Finance 
Tel: 0203 373 1447 
Gillian.clelland@onesource.co.uk 
 

Policy context: 
 
 

The draft version of the 2014/15 Annual 
Governance Statement for comment and 
approval. 
 

Financial summary: 
 
 

N/A 

 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

 
Havering will be clean and its environment will be cared for X 
People will be safe, in their homes and in the community X 
Residents will be proud to live in Havering  X 

 
 
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
 
This report informs the Committee of the purpose of producing the draft Annual 
Governance Statement (AGS), the timetable for its production and the main roles and 
responsibilities of those charged with corporate governance.   
 
The report will also update the Committee on significant governance issues raised as 
part of the 2013/14 AGS and the status of these issues and of new issues arising as 
part of the 2014/15 AGS process. 
 
 
 

Page 57

Agenda Item 10



Audit Committee, 24 June 2015 

 
 
 
 

   RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
 
1. To comment on the draft 2014/15 Annual Governance Statement, attached as 

Appendix 1, and the process to produce it.  
 
2. To agree the draft version of the 2014/15 Annual Governance Statement 

subject to any changes made as a result of recommendation one. 
 
 

 
      REPORT DETAIL 

 
 

1. The Accounts and Audit Regulations (England) 2011 require the Council to 
conduct at least annually a review of the effectiveness of its system of internal 
control and to approve an Annual Governance Statement, prepared in 
accordance with proper practices in relation to internal control. 
 

2. The Annual Governance Statement is prepared in accordance with ‘Delivering 
Good Governance in Local Government: Framework’ (CIPFA/SOLACE, 2012) 
which has been given ‘proper practices’ status by the Department for 
Communities and Local Government through non statutory guidance in respect 
of the requirement for local authorities to prepare an Annual Governance 
Statement. 
 

3. The Council must review its systems of internal control and governance 
annually and assure itself that its internal control environment is effective.  The 
assurance framework sets out the sources of assurance that are relied upon on 
to enable preparation of the Annual Governance Statement.  These include the 
work of the internal auditors and of directors and managers within the Council 
who have responsibility for the development and maintenance of the internal 
control environment, and also the comments made by the external auditors and 
other review agencies and inspectorates.  The internal audit annual report 
forms a key element of the review, as does the Council’s work on risk and 
performance management.  

Page 58



Audit Committee, 24 June 2015 

 
 
 
4. The Annual Governance Statement covers all significant corporate systems, 

processes and controls, spanning the whole range of the Council's activities, 
including in particular those designed to ensure that:  

 

 the Council’s policies are implemented in practice; 

 high quality services are delivered efficiently and effectively; 

 the Council’s values and ethical standards are met; 

 laws and regulations are complied with; 

 required processes are adhered to; 

 financial statements and other published performance information are 
accurate and reliable; 

 human, financial, environmental and other resources are managed 
efficiently and effectively.  

 
5. The statement is required to disclose any issues that the Council consider to be 

significant governance issues.  The iss
[...]
tember 

Once per term 
unless significant 
changes 
 

Treasury Group session 
 

n/a for 
2015/16 

Annual Fraud & Corruption 

 Bribery 

 Money Laundering 

 Whistle blowing 

 Housing Fraud 
 

Group session 
 
 

December 
2015 

Annual Risk Management & 
Internal Control 

E Learning or off-line 
briefing  
 

February 
2016 

Twice during term Corporate Governance Group session May 2016 
 
 

 
 

 
  IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 

 
 
 
Financial implications and risks: 
 
None directly arising from this report, as most training is provided by officers and 
therefore does not incur a cost other than resources.  Where external training is 
required this will be funded from current budgets. The existence of an effective 
Audit Committee is fundamental in ensuring the Council maintains a robust system 
of internal control. Failure of the Audit Committee to undertake its duties in an 
effective manner may result in issues that arise not being addressed.  
 
Legal implications and risks: 
 
None arising directly from this report. 

 
Human Resources implications and risks: 

 
None arising directly from this report. 
 
Equalities implications and risks: 
 
None arising directly from this report. 
 

Page 100



Audit Committee, 24 June 2015 

 
 
 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

  
None. 
 

Page 101



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
24 June 2015  

 
 

Subject Heading: 
 
 

Forward Plan for the Audit 
Committee 2015/2016 

CMT Lead: 
 
 
Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Deborah Hindson  
Acting Managing Director oneSource 
 
Vanessa Bateman 
Internal Audit & Corporate Risk Manager 
Tel: 01708 433733. 
vanessa.bateman@oneSource.gov.uk 

Policy context: 
 
 

To agree a draft forward plan for the Audit 
Committee. 

Financial summary: 
 
 

N/A 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

 
Havering will be clean and its environment will be cared for X 
People will be safe, in their homes and i
[...]
 Council maintains a robust system of 
internal control. Failure of the Audit Committee to undertake its duties in an 
effective manner may result in issues that arise not being addressed.   Agendas 
not being well planned could hinder the effectiveness of the Committee.   
 
Legal implications and risks: 
 
None arising directly from this report. 

 
Human Resources implications and risks: 

 
None arising directly from this report. 
 
Equalities implications and risks: 
 

Page 104



Audit Committee, 24 June 2015 

 
 
 
None arising directly from this report. 
 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

  
None. 
 

Page 105



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX A 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE – FORWARD PLAN / TRAINING 
 

FORWARD 
PLAN 

AGENDA ITEM PLANNED 
TRAINING 

 

25th September 
2015 
 
 
 

 Approval of annual Statement of Accounts 
2014/15 

 Report to those charged with Governance 

 Response to Auditors’ Report to those charged 
with Governance 

 Internal Audit Progress Report Q1 

 Fraud Progress Report Q1 

 Update of Corporate Risk Register 

 Treasury Management Update Q1 

 Internal Audit Charter and Terms of Reference 
(usually presented in March but delayed 
awaiting restructure) 

 Internal Audit Strategy (as for Charter) 
 

Accounts 
(training will 
be separate 
session 
before 
evening of 
committee). 
 

1st December 
2015 
 
 

 Annual Audit Letter 

 Closure of Accounts Timetable 

 Internal Audit Progress Report Q2 

 Governance Update 

 Fraud Progress Report Q2 

 Annual Review of Fraud & Corruption 

 Treasury Management Update Q2 

 Annual Review of Risk Management 
 

Fraud 
specific topic 
TBC 

2nd March 
2016 
 

 2014/15 Audit Report of Grant Claims and 
Returns 

 External Audit Plan 2015/16 

 Update Corporate Risk Register 

 Internal Audit Draft Plan and Strategy. 

 Internal Audit Charter and Terms of Reference. 

 Internal Audit Progress Report Q3 

 Fraud Progress Report Q3 

 Annual Review of Audit Committee 
Effectiveness 

 Treasury Management Update Q3 

 Closure of Accounts Timetable 2015/16 

 Accounting Policies 2015/16 
  

Risk 
Management 

10th May 2016  Fraud Progress Report Q4 

 Internal Audit Progress Report Q4 

 Treasury Management Update Q4 

 Outstanding Audit Recommendations 

Fraud 
specific topic 
TBC 

Page 107



 Annual Report of the Audit Committee  

June 2016  Internal Audit Annual Report 2015/16 

 Annual Governance Statement 2015/16 

 Committee Forward Plan 

 Member Training Plan 

 Accounts Closure Update 

 Treasury Management Annual Report 
 

Corporate 
Governance 

 

Page 108



Audit Committee 24 June 2015 

 
 

 

 

 
AUDIT 
COMMITTEE 
24 June 2015 

 
 

 
Subject Heading: 
 
CMT Lead: 
 

Audit Plan 2015/16 
 
Deborah Hindson  
Acting Managing Director oneSource 
 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Vanessa Bateman,  Internal Audit & 
Corporate Risk Manager  
Tel 01708 433733 
vanessa.bateman@onesource.co.uk 
 

Policy context: 
 
 

To inform the Committee of the proposed 
audit plan for 2015/16. 
 

Financial summary: 
 
 

N/a 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

 
Havering will be clean and its environment will be cared for X 
People will be safe, in their homes and in the community X 
Residents will be proud to live in Havering  X 

 

 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
This report provides the Audit Committee with a proposed audit plan for 2015/16.  It 
includes the interim plan which was presented in March 2015 and notes any minor 
changes to that plan that have occurred in quarter one.   
 
At the time of producing this report the service review for internal audit had been 
completed however the restructure had not been implemented therefore the Audit 
Strategy is pending review once the resources available to deliver the plan are 
confirmed.   

Page 109

Agenda Item 14



Audit Committee 24 June 2015 

 
 

 

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

 
1. To approve the 2015/16 audit plan. 

 

2. To raise any is

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
Committee Room 3B - Town Hall 

24 June 2015 (7.30  - 8.40 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

 

Conservative Group 
 

Viddy Persaud (in the Chair), Frederick Thompson 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Julie Wilkes (Vice-Chair) 
 

East Havering 
Residents’ Group 
 

Clarence Barrett 

UKIP Group 
 

David Johnson 
 

Independent Residents 
Group 

Graham Williamson 

 
 
Through the Chairman, announcements were made regarding emergency evacuation 
arrangements and the decision making process followed by the Committee. 
 
 
1 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 11 March 2015 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

2 CLOSURE OF ACCOUNTS TIMETABLE 2014/15  
 
Officers had advised the Committee that they would meet the deadline for the 
closure of accounts and these would be available to the Council’s Chief Financial 
Officer; the Group Director of Communities and Resources by no later than 30 
June 2015. 
 
As previously advised there had been no significant changes to the code of 
practice which had affected the 2014/14 closedown. There had, however, been 
some matters which had required either a change in process or accounting policy 
this year. These had been: 

a) Re-consolidation of Foundation and Voluntary Aided schools; 
b) Mid-year launch of the latest version of One Oracle; and 
c) First year of accounting for oneSource. 

 
The Committee had been advised that in 2017/18 the statutory closedown period 
would be brought forward a month (i.e. closure and production of the statement of 
accounts by 31 May and conclusion of audit by 31 August. To prepare for this 
officers had planned to introduce changes to the closedown timetable in 2015/16 in 
order to ‘dry run’ the early closedown timescales from that year. 
 
The Committee had noted the report. 



Audit Committee, 24 June 2015 

 
 

 

 
3 FRAUD PROGRESS REPORT 1 JANUARY TO 31 MARCH 2015  

 
The Committee had been informed that the transfer of Havering employees to the 
Department of Work and Pensions (DWP) had been completed on 31 March 2015. 
Seven of the eight employees had been transferred. One investigator had been 
moved into the new oneSource Fraud team. Approximately 100 live benefit cases 
had also been transferred to the DWP. Officers had advised the Committee that 
external resources would be available to carry out investigations until the new 
structure had been fully populated with staff. 
 
The DWP had agreed to release ex-employees involved in the 10 Benefit Fraud 
cases which had been retained and would be completed by the oneSource team. 
 
The Sub-Committee had asked some questions concerning the numbers shown in 
some of the tables. Officers had been asked to advise members why the quarter 2 
caseload for Reactive Fraud Cases was so high compared to the other quarters.  
 
The Committee had expressed concern that a number of duplicate orders and 
payments had been identified. Officers had explained the problem and had given 
assurances that steps had been taken to ensure a similar situation could not 
reoccur. 
 
The report had been noted.  
  
 

4 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 5 JANUARY TO 2 APRIL 2015  
 
Officers had submitted a report detailing the work of the Internal Audit team during 
the period 5 January to 2 April 2015. Officers had advised that vacancies were 
being held in the team as the audit service was currently pending restructure 
following the oneSource service review. As a result of this a shortfall of 74 days 
had been recorded against the 2014/15 plan.  
 
There had been five audits that had not been undertaken during 2014/15 due to 
timing issues and these had been moved to the 2015/16 Audit Plan: 

 Car Pool Scheme; 

 Pupil Place Planning; 

 Remote Access (Draft Terms of Reference issued); 

 Offsite storage (Draft Terms of Reference issued); and 

 ID Smart Cards. 
 

Two system audits had been completed during the quarter, both receiving a limited 
assurance on their systems of internal control. These related to Environment 
Protection and Housing and Housing Rents.  
 
Having considered the report the Committee noted the contents and asked that in 
future the list of recommendations should be grouped as to high, medium or low 
risk. 
 
 
 
 



Audit Committee, 24 June 2015 

 
 

 

5 PAYMENT TO CONTRACTORS (ROAD AND PAVEMENT DEFECTS) 2014/15  
 
As requested at the last meeting officers had reported back on the audit report into 
the payment to Contractors (Road and Pavement Defects) 2014/15. Significant 
progress had been made to address the issues and implement the 
recommendations raised in the audit report. 
 
Officers had confirmed that no other StreetCare contracts had similar problems 
and no issues had been raised regarding the quality of the work undertaken by 
Miller Bros. Ltd. 
 
The Committee had been advised that Miller Bros. Ltd. would continue as service 
provider on the highways maintenance support contract until October 2016 to align 
with the other highways term maintenance contracts. During this period officers 
would carry out an option appraisal on the most effective and efficient way in which 
to package all the term maintenance contracts. 
 
The Committee had agreed to sanction the decision to terminate the Miller Bros. 
Ltd. Contract in October 2016 and noted the report. 
 
 

6 OUTSTANDING AUDIT RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
The Committee had noted the report. 
 
 

7 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT  
 
Officers had advised that the Accounts and Audit Regulations (England) 2011 
required the Council to conduct, at least annually, a review of the effectiveness of 
its system of internal control and to approve an Annual Governance Statement, 
prepared in accordance with proper practices in relation to internal control. 
 
The Annual Governance Statement had been prepared in accordance with 
‘Delivering Good Governance in Local Government: Framework’ produced jointly 
by CIPFA and SOLACE in 2012, which had been given ‘proper practices’ status by 
the Department for Communities and Local Government. 
 
The 2014/15 statement had updated the Committee on the significant governance 
issues raised in the 2013/14 Annual Governance Statement and the status of those 
issues and of new issues arising as part of the 2014/15 Annual Governance 
Statement. 
 
The Committee had agreed the draft version of the 2014/15 Annual Governance 
Statement. 
 
 

8 ANNUAL AUDIT REPORT  
 
Each year the Internal Audit & Corporate Risk Manager was required by the 
Accounts and Audit Regulations to produce an Annual Report including an overall 
opinion on the system of internal control.  This year’s report had summarised the 
work of the internal audit team and had covered, inter alia, the following issues: 



Audit Committee, 24 June 2015 

 
 

 

 Organisational Change; 

 One Oracle; and  

 Declarations of Interest. 
 
The Committee had noted that in the Internal Audit and Risk Manager’s opinion, 
the system of internal control was satisfactory and processes to identify and 
manage risks were in place.  
 
The Committee noted the report. 
 
 

9 TRAINING PLAN FOR AUDIT COMMITTEE  
 
Officers had produced a proposed training plan for members of the Committee and 
named substitutes. The proposed plan was as set out below: 
 

Frequency Contents Method of 
Delivery 

Timing 
 

Annual Statement of 
Accounts  

Drop in 
sessions 
 

September 

Once per term 
unless significant 
changes 
 

Treasury Group session 
 

n/a for 2015/16 

Annual Fraud & Corruption 

 Bribery 

 Money Laundering 

 Whistle blowing 

 Housing Fraud 
 

Group session 
 
 

December 
2015 

Annual Risk Management & 
Internal Control 

E Learning or 
off-line briefing  
 

February 2016 

Twice during 
term 

Corporate 
Governance 

Group session May 2016 
 
 

 
The Committee had approved the Training Plan. 
 
 

10 FORWARD PLAN FOR THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 2015/16  
 
Officers had produced a summary of the expected agenda items for each of our 
next five planned meetings.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Audit Committee, 24 June 2015 

 
 

 

FORWARD 
PLAN 

AGENDA ITEM PLANNED 
TRAINING 

 

25th September 
2015 
 
 
 

 Approval of annual Statement of Accounts 
2014/15 

 Report to those charged with Governance 

 Response to Auditors’ Report to those 
charged with Governance 

 Internal Audit Progress Report Q1 

 Fraud Progress Report Q1 

 Update of Corporate Risk Register 

 Treasury Management Update Q1 

 Internal Audit Charter and Terms of Reference 
(usually presented in March but delayed 
awaiting restructure) 

 Internal Audit Strategy (as for Charter) 
 

Accounts 
(training will 
be separate 
session 
before 
evening of 
committee). 
 

1st December 
2015 
 
 

 Annual Audit Letter 

 Closure of Accounts Timetable 

 Internal Audit Progress Report Q2 

 Governance Update 

 Fraud Progress Report Q2 

 Annual Review of Fraud & Corruption 

 Treasury Management Update Q2 

 Annual Review of Risk Management 
 

Fraud 
specific topic 
TBC 

2nd March 
2016 
 

 2014/15 Audit Report of Grant Claims and 
Returns 

 External Audit Plan 2015/16 

 Update Corporate Risk Register 

 Internal Audit Draft Plan and Strategy. 

 Internal Audit Charter and Terms of 
Reference. 

 Internal Audit Progress Report Q3 

 Fraud Progress Report Q3 

 Annual Review of Audit Committee 
Effectiveness 

 Treasury Management Update Q3 

 Closure of Accounts Timetable 2015/16 

 Accounting Policies 2015/16 
  

Risk 
Management 

10th May 2016  Fraud Progress Report Q4 

 Internal Audit Progress Report Q4 

 Treasury Management Update Q4 

 Outstanding Audit Recommendations 

 Annual Report of the Audit Committee  

Fraud 
specific topic 
TBC 

June 2016  Internal Audit Annual Report 2015/16 

 Annual Governance Statement 2015/16 

 Committee Forward Plan 

 Member Training Plan 

 Accounts Closure Update 

Corporate 
Governance 



Audit Committee, 24 June 2015 

 
 

 

 Treasury Management Annual Report 
 

 

The Committee had approved the forward plan. 
 
 

11 AUDIT PLAN 2015/16  
 
Following on from the interim plan presented to the March meeting of the 
Committee officers had drawn up a proposed audit plan for 2015/16.  At the time 
the report had been produced the service review for internal audit had been 
completed but the restructure had not been implemented.  
 
Officers had informed the Committee that the Audit Strategy needed to be 
reviewed once the resources available to deliver the plan were confirmed. 
 
The Committee noted that under the suggested plan the London Borough of 
Newham would be receiving the majority of the support.  Officers had explained 
that this had been based on existing resources. Once the resources available to 
deliver the plan had been agreed, and the strategy reviewed, a revised plan would 
be produced.  
 
On the understanding that a revised plan would be produced once the Audit 
Strategy had been reviewed the Committee had approved the plan.  
 
 

12 ANTI-FRAUD AND CORRUPTION STRATEGY  2015  
 
Officers had submitted for our information the Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy 
which had been last up dated in February 2015. Officers informed the Committee 
that once the new structure had been staffed the Strategy would be revised. The 
Acting Director of Finance confirmed that the revised strategy would be submitted 
to the next meeting of the Committee in September. 
 
The Committee had noted the report. 
 
 

13 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
The Committee resolved to excluded the public from the meeting during 
discussion of the following item on the grounds that if members of the public 
were present it was likely that, given the nature of the business to be 
transacted, that there would be disclosure to them of exempt information 
within the meaning of paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government 
Act 1972 which could reveal information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that 
information) and it was not in the public interest to publish this information.  

 
 
 



Audit Committee, 24 June 2015 

 
 

 

14 ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT REPORT 2014/15  
 
The Committee had received the Annual Treasury Management report for 2014/15. 
Although the Council had failed to achieve the budgeted Rate of Return on 
Investment, the U K Bank Rate had been maintained at 0.5% since March 2009, 
we had earned just £13k below budget due to higher cash levels deposited by the 
authority. 

The Committee have noted the report, prudential and treasury indicators..  

 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


